

Our Ref: CTF011702

1<sup>st</sup> February 2022

**Quality and Governance Service**  
Wirral Community Health and Care  
NHS Foundation Trust  
Wing 5, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor  
St Catherine's Health Centre  
Derby Road  
Birkenhead  
Wirral  
CH42 0LQ  
0151 514 2202

[www.wchc.nhs.uk](http://www.wchc.nhs.uk)

### Original Request and Response

I would like the organisation to review my freedom of information request below, that's focused around contract data for services around facilities management.

General waste services contracts – The organisation's primary general waste service contract.

Contract profile questionnaire for each type of contract:

1. Supplier/Provider of the services

**Trust Response – Bagnall & Morris Ltd**

2. Total Annual Spend – The spend should only relate to each of the service contracts listed above.

**Trust Response – £44K**

3. A description of the services provided under this contract please includes information if other services are included under the same contract.

**Trust Response – Collection of black bin (domestic waste, not clinical waste)**

4. The number of sites the contract covers

**Trust Response – 14 locations across Wirral**

5. The start date of the contract

**Trust Response – 1st March 2020**

6. The end date of the contract

**Trust Response – 31st Dec 2022 (on a rolling basis when the framework agreement finishes on the 31st Dec 2022)**

7. The duration of the contract, please include information on any extensions period.

**Trust Response – As above**

8. Who within the organisation is responsible for each of these contracts? name, Job Title, contact number and email address.

**Trust Response** – Dawn Williams, Head of Estates and Capital Projects / Chris Vbranch, Senior Contracts Manager, Procurement

All senior staff can be contacted via switchboard 0151 514 2222. Making the personal email addresses of all senior staff public would lead to an increase in correspondence, incorrectly directed procurement correspondence and an increased risk of targeted phishing. The Trust considers these factors would prejudice the effective conduct of public affairs and the information is therefore exempted under Section 36(2)(c) of the FOIA. The Trust has considered the Public Interest Test in applying this exemption, and has concluded that managing this correspondence would require diversion of resources to manage the effects of disclosure. This would be disruptive to the effective conduct of public affairs as described in the Act. The Trust considers that other correspondence streams are open and more appropriate for contacting the Trust. These include the Patient Experience email address [wcnt.yourexperience@nhs.net](mailto:wcnt.yourexperience@nhs.net) for patients / service users, and the Procurement email address [wcnt.procurement@nhs.net](mailto:wcnt.procurement@nhs.net) for suppliers.

If you are not satisfied that your Freedom of Information request has been dealt with in an adequate manner, you have the right to request a review, requiring us to review our action and response. To request a review of this response, please contact the FOI Officer, Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust, St Catherine's Health Centre, Derby Road, Birkenhead, Wirral, CH42 0LQ or email: [WCNT.foi@nhs.net](mailto:WCNT.foi@nhs.net). You will receive a full response to your request for review within 20 working days of its receipt.

If you are unhappy with the way we have handled your request for review, you may ask the Information Commissioner to review our decision: The Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF, Telephone: 01625 545700.



**Wirral Community Health and Care  
NHS Foundation Trust**

Chair: Professor Michael Brown CBE DL  
Chief Executive: Karen Howell